Foreign exchange risk arises when future commercial transactions or recognised assets or liabilities are
denominated in a currency that is not the entities’ functional currency. The Group is exposed to foreign
exchange risk primarily with respect to US$.

The Group manages its foreign exchange risk by performing regular reviews of the Group’s net foreign
exchange exposures and may enter into currency forward contracts, when necessary, to manage its
foreign exchange exposure. During the year, certain currency forward contracts had been entered by
the Group.

For the Year Ended 31 December 2015

144 China Daye Non-Ferrous Metals Mining Limited   Annual Report 2015

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

36.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)
Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably
possible change in RMB to US$ exchange rates (“RMB-US$”), with all other variables held constant, of
the Group’s loss after tax due to changes in the carrying value of monetary assets and liabilities, and
certain derivative financial instruments.

2015 2014
(Increase) (Increase)

decrease in decrease in
loss after tax loss after tax

RMB’000 RMB’000

RMB–US$
  Appreciation of RMB by 5% 57,505 107,348
  Depreciation of RMB by 5% (57,505) (107,348)

Credit risk

The carrying amount of trade and bills receivables, other receivables, derivative financial instruments,
restricted deposits and bank balances, bank and other deposits, bank balances and cash included in the
consolidated statement of financial position represent the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in
relation to its financial assets.

The Group has policies in place to ensure that sales of products on credit terms are made to customers
with an appropriate credit history. The credit risk arising from sales to major non-ferrous metals
customers are managed by contracts that stipulate an upfront payment of significant portion of the